
Swindon Borough Council 
 
Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education  
 
Tuesday, 2 December 2014  
 
Commonweal School, The Mall, Swindon, Wiltshire SN1 4JE - C6 
Building, Room 608, Ground Floor 
(Anticipated meeting room) 
 

At 6.00 p.m.  
 
Group A: 
Christian Denominations 
and Other Religions or 
Religious Denominations 
 

Mr David Burbidge, Baptist Church 
Mrs Sarah Lane Cawte, United Reformed Church 
Reverend David Howell, Swindon Evangelical Alliance 
Mr M S Khan, Muslim Community 
Mr Tony McAteer, Catholic Community 
Mr Dinesh Patel, Hindu Community 
Vacancy, Methodist Church 
Vacancy, Buddhist Community 
Vacancy, Jewish Community 
 

Group B: 
The Church of England  
 

Reverend Clive Deverell 
Miss Janet French 
Reverend Norma McKemey 
Ms Steph Mundin 
Mrs Penny Summers 
 

Group C:  
Teacher Associations  
 

Mrs Tracy Mason, NUT 
Mrs Lottie O'Brien, NASUWT 
Mrs Mandy Sandleton, NASUWT 
Mrs Mel Shepherd, NASUWT 
Ms Catherine Lomax, NASUWT - Deputy 
Paul Sunners, NAHT 
 
 

Group D:  
The Local Authority  
 

Councillor James Robbins 
Councillor Alan Bishop 
Councillor Fionuala Foley 
Councillor Cindy Matthews 
Councillor Gemma McCracken 
 

Co-Opted: 
 
Support Officers:  

Freddy Pound, Swindon Humanists 
 
Katy Staples, SACRE Advisor 
Sarah Foulkes, School Improvement Adviser  
 

 
Committee Officer: Stuart Figini  (Telephone 01793 463612) 



email: sfigini@swindon.gov.uk 
Swindon Borough Council can be contacted at the Civic Offices, Euclid Street, 
Swindon, SN1 2JH (Telephone 01793 445500) 
 
 

AGENDA 
 
1. Welcome from Commonweal School    

 Lottie O’Brien will provide the SACRE with a brief introduction to Commonweal 
School and their approach to RE. 
 

2. Apologies for Absence    
3. Declarations of Interest    

 Members are reminded that at the start of the meeting they should declare any 
known interests in any matter to be considered, and also during the meeting if it 
becomes apparent that they have an interest in the matters being discussed. 
 

4. Public Question Time    
 See explanatory note below.  Please phone the Committee Officer whose name 

and number appears at the top of this agenda if you need further guidance.  
 

5. Chair's Announcements    
 • South West SACRE Conference – Monday 16th March 2015 at Dillington 

House, Illminster. 
 

6. Minutes and Matters Arising   (Pages 1 - 4) 
 To receive the minutes of the meeting held on 16 October 2014. 

 
7. Changes to GCSE/A Level Consultation   (Pages 5 - 56) 

 The Department of Education are seeking views on revised subject content for 
GCSE and A level religious studies for first teaching from 2016. Copies of the 
consultation documents are attached or can be accessed from this link 
https://www.gov.uk/government/consultations/gcse-and-a-level-reform-religious-
studies. 
 
The consultation runs until 29 December 2014 and Swindon SACRE are asked to 
consider the consultation documents and forward any views/comments to the 
Department of Education. 
  
 

8. The Development Plan 2015-2017   (Pages 57 - 62) 
 Activity to work on priorities detailed in the Plan.  A copy of the Plan is circulated. 

 
9. Religious Education Beyond Levels Discussion    

 Katy Staples to lead a discussion activity. 
 

10. Feedback from RE Teachers' Network Meetings    
 To receive feedback from recent Primary and Secondary RE Teachers’ meetings. 

 
 



11. Date and Time of the Next Meeting    
 The next meeting of the SACRE is on 10th March 2015.  Members of the SACRE 

are asked to suggest venues or indicate where this and future meetings of the 
Panel should be held.  
 

Date of Despatch: 20 November 2014 
 
 
Public Question Time - Swindon Borough Council is committed to increasing its 
accountability to the public and to promoting active citizenship.  Up to 15 minutes will 
be allowed at the start of all Council meetings for questions to the Chair from 
members of the public about the work of the Committee (except for confidential 
matters and specific planning applications).  Questions must be relevant, clear and 
concise.  Because of time constraints Public Question Time is not an opportunity to 
make speeches or statements.  Prior notice of a question to the Director of Law and 
Democratic Services is desirable - particularly if detailed background information is 
needed.   
 
Access Arrangements – The Venue is wheelchair accessible and an infrared 
receiver hearing system is provided.  If you would wish to attend the meeting but 
have any special requirement to enable you to do so please contact the Committee 
Clerk above, as soon as possible prior to the date of the meeting. 
 
If you would like to receive any of the pages contained in this agenda in a larger print 
size please contact the Committee Officer whose name appears on the first page of 
this agenda. 
 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



STANDING ADVISORY COUNCIL ON RELIGIOUS EDUCATION 
 

THURSDAY, 16 OCTOBER 2014 
 
PRESENT:-  
 
Group A:   
Christian Denominations and 
Other Religions or Religious 
Denominations 
 

Mr David Burbidge (Baptist Church), Mrs Sarah 
Lane Cawte (United Reformed Church), 
Reverend David Howell (Swindon Evangelical 
Alliance), Mr M S Khan (Muslim Community) and 
Mr Tony McAteer (Catholic Community) 
 

Group B: 
Church of England 
 

Reverend Clive Deverell, Miss Janet French, 
Reverend Norma McKemey, Ms Steph Mundin 
and Mrs Penny Summers 
 

Group C: 
Teacher Organisations 
 

Mrs Lottie O'Brien - Vice Chair in the Chair and 
Paul Sunners 

Group D: 
Councillors 
 

Councillors James Robbins and Alan Bishop 

Also in attendance: Katy Staples (SACRE Advisor)   
 

Apologies for absence were received from Mrs Tracy Mason, Mrs Mandy Sandleton, 
Mrs Mel Shepherd, Ms Catherine Lomax, Mr Dinesh Patel, Councillor Fionuala Foley, 
Freddy Pound, Councillor Cindy Matthews and Councillor Gemma McCracken 
 
56.   Minutes Silence 

 
The SACRE took time at the start of the meeting to remember Mark Cawte, who 
had served as the Chair of the SACRE since December 2012. The Vice-Chair led 
the tributes to Mark.  Members of the SACRE also paid tribute to Mark for his 
passion, encouragement, determination, strength of character, authenticity and 
commitment to SACRE. The SACRE then had a few moments of silence in 
remembrance. 
 
 
57.   Appointment of Chair 

 
Resolved: To defer appointing a Chair until early 2015 and that the Vice-Chair be 
asked to take on the responsibility of Chair for the next meeting on 2 December 
2014. 
 
58.   Declarations of Interest 

 
The Chair reminded Members of the need to declare any known interests in any 
matters to be considered at the meeting. No declarations were made. 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 6

Page 1



59.   Public Question Time 
 

No public questions were received during the meeting. 
 
 
60.   Chair's Announcements 

 
The Chair made the following announcements: 
 

a) Welcomed the Reverend Clive Deverell to his first SACRE meeting as 
representative of the Church of England on Group B. 

b) That SACRE members consider nominating a school to apply for the Accord 
Inclusive Schools Award that they think had done the most in the last year to 
promote inclusion, cohesion and the growth of mutual understanding, 
particularly on the grounds of religion and belief. 

c) Reported that Funding was available for Postgraduate teacher training for 
eligible graduates who were starting their training in the 2015/16 academic 
year on postgraduate routes including the non-salaried School Direct 
programme.  It was noted that the numbers of places available had 
drastically increased especially in RE 

d) Reported that there was a new NASACRE website log-on password and that 
the Clerk would circulate details by email after the meeting. 

e) Reported that there was a one day conference in Birmingham on 27 
November 2014, called ‘The Trojan Horse aftermath - implications and 
opportunities’ to explore the impact on RE, SMSC and collective 
worship. Further details could be obtained from the Clerk. 
 

 
61.   Minutes and Matters Arising 

 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 17th June 2014 be confirmed and signed as 
a correct record. 
 
 
62.   SACRE Website 

 
The SACRE were reminded that Freddy Pound had volunteered to set up a working 
example of a website that would explain the role of SACRE in Swindon and contain 
information and useful links from SACRE members. 
 
The SACRE Advisor asked all members to forward the following information to 
Freddy Pound for uploading to the SACRE web page: 
 
• A profile of themselves, including picture 
• Details about their role and experiences in relation to RE 
• Useful resources for teachers 
• Relevant information to be included in the locally Swindon pages  
• Documents that would be useful for teachers 

 
Resolved: 

1. That Freddy Pound be thanked for the tremendous work already undertaken 
on the SACRE website. 

Page 2



2. That SACRE members be asked to forward the information detailed above to 
Freddy Pound for the website pages   

 
63.   New Ofsted Framework and Implications for RE 

 
The SACRE received a report from the SACRE Advisor about guidance for 
Headteachers and Governors on Ofsted September 2014 criteria for Spiritual, 
Moral, Social and Cultural development, Religious Education and Collective 
Worship. 
 
The SACRE noted that the guidance supported the Ofsted Inspection Handbook 
July 2014 for inspections, written in the light of the Ofsted enquiry which highlighted 
issues to do with protecting students from possible extremism and ensuring that the 
curriculum was sufficiently broad that pupils would be well equipped to live in 
modern Britain. 
 
The SACRE Advisor spoke about the importance of schools offering students a 
broad, balanced and rich curriculum that would ensure that pupils understood core 
British values and learned to live with difference well.  She referred to the five 
suggestions for outstanding practice detailed in the document. 
 
The SACRE split into group for an exercise and discussion activity based on a 
number of questions for governors and headteachers to check how effective their 
school was at Spiritual, Moral, Social and Cultural development, Religious 
Education and Collective Worship.  It was suggested that governing bodies should 
use the diagnostic tool in the guidance to check their current practice. 
 
Resolved: 
To note the report and SACRE members to encourage governing bodies to use the 
diagnostic tool to check the effectiveness of their Spiritual, Moral, Social and 
Cultural development, Religious Education and Collective Worship. 
 
 
64.   Progress Reports SACRE Working Parties 

 
The SACRE Advisor spoke about the Distinctively Local RE Working Party and 
reminded members that the Working Party was looking for examples of units of 
work that were distinctive to Swindon to resource the Swindon Agreed Syllabus RE 
Units.  One of the units recently being worked on was in relation to the work 
undertaken by Swindon foodbank.  
 
The SACRE received a presentation from Janet French about a recent visit to the 
Swindon Foodbank and The Gateway Furniture Project, both run by Gateway 
Church in Swindon.  Both projects were set up by local Christians to serve those in 
need in their community.   
 
SACRE noted that the presentation could be used to help resource Key Stage 1 and 
Lower and Upper Key Stage 2. 
 
The SACRE Advisor explained that more examples of Distinctively Local Swindon 
Units were required and the issue would be raised at the next Primary teachers 
Network meeting.  Enquiries had been made with the local mosque about a visit and 

Page 3



a distinctive unit. Other examples of possible distinctive Units included Lydiard and 
Remembrance, free English language lessons, Year 9 Holocaust lessons, Swindon 
Humanism.    
 
Resolved: 

1. That Janet French be thanked for a very informative presentation 
2. That the work of the Working Group be noted 

 
 
 
65.   Feedback from RE Teachers' Network Meetings 

 
The SACRE Advisor explained that there had not been any RE teacher’s network 
meetings since the last SACRE meeting.  
 
66.   Date and Time of the Next Meeting 

 
It was noted that the next meeting of SACRE would be held on 2nd December 2014, 
commencing at 6:00pm at Commonweal School 6th Form Centre. 
 
 

Page 4



  

Reformed GCSE and 
A level subject 
content consultation 
Government consultation 

Launch date 7 November 
Respond by 29 December 

 

 

Agenda Item 7

Page 5



2 

Contents 

1. Executive summary 3 

2. Coverage of this consultation 5 

3. Background and context for the consultation 6 

GCSE reform 6 

The GCSE reform process to date 6 

A level reform 7 

The A level reform process to date 7 

4. Proposed changes to GCSE and A level subject content 9 

Religious studies GCSE 9 

Religious studies AS and A level 10 

Who this is for 12 

Issue date 12 

Enquiries 12 

Additional copies 12 

The response 12 

    About this consultation 13 

5. Consultation questions 13 

6. Equalities Impact 13 

Respond online 14 

Other ways to respond 14 

Deadline 15 

Annex 1: Subject experts consulted in the development of proposed subject content 16 

Annex 2: Religious Studies GCSE model 18 

Page 6



3 

 

1. Executive summary 

1.1. The government is reforming GCSEs and A levels to ensure that they prepare 
students better for further and higher education, and for employment. GCSEs are 
being reformed so that they set expectations which match those of the highest 
performing countries, with rigorous assessment that provides a reliable measure of 
students’ achievement. The new A levels will be linear qualifications that ensure 
that students develop the skills and knowledge needed for progression to 
undergraduate study.  

1.2. Reforms to these qualifications are already underway. GCSE subject content in 
English literature, English language and mathematics was published in November 
2013, and the new qualifications will be taught from September 2015. GCSE 
subject content in ancient languages, geography, history, modern foreign 
languages and science, to be taught from September 2016, was published in April 
2014. 

1.3. At AS and A level, subject content in art and design, biology, business, chemistry, 
computer science, economics, English language, English literature, English 
language and literature, history, physics, psychology, and sociology was published 
in April 2014. These new qualifications will be taught from September 2015. 

1.4. We are now developing a further set of GCSEs, AS and A levels to be taught from 
2016. We have already consulted on proposed subject content for GCSEs in art 
and design, computer science, dance, music, and physical education, and AS and 
A levels in dance, music, physical education, modern foreign languages, ancient 
languages, mathematics, further mathematics and geography, with final content 
due to be publishing final content this winter. We are currently consulting on 
GCSEs in citizenship studies, cooking and nutrition, drama, and design and 
technology; and AS and A levels in drama and theatre. We are now consulting on 
proposed subject content for religious studies GCSE and AS and A level, which is 
the final subject that will be taught from 2016 and the focus of this consultation. 

1.5. The main change to the religious studies GCSE content is the expectation that all 
students must study two religions. However, students will have the option to spend 
up to three quarters of their time studying one religion (if textual studies is taken 
into account). This will ensure all students have a well-rounded education that 
leads to a rigorous qualification thorough grounding in religion, religions and belief. 
A number of changes have also been made to the religious studies A level to re-
balance the breadth and depth of the subject content to support students 
progressing to higher education.  

Page 7



4 

1.6. Ofqual has consulted on proposals for the final phase of reform and will announce 
its decisions shortly. It is planned that reformed GCSEs and A levels in remaining 
subjects will then be introduced for first teaching from 2017.  

  

Page 8



5 

2. Coverage of this consultation 

2.1. This consultation seeks views on proposed subject content for religious studies 
GCSE and A level, which will be introduced from September 2016. 

2.2. The proposed subject content requirements are designed to become regulatory 
documents which set out the minimum knowledge, understanding and skills 
needed for GCSE and A level qualifications. They provide the framework for 
awarding organisations to create the detail of qualification specifications. 

2.3. This consultation covers: 

  proposed content for religious studies GCSE 

  proposed content for the AS and A level in religious studies. 

2.4. Whilst responsibility for specifying the subject content of GCSEs and A levels lies 
with the Department for Education (DfE), responsibility for determining the 
assessment arrangements lies with Ofqual, the independent regulator. Ofqual is 
therefore consulting in parallel on GCSE and A level assessment arrangements for 
religious studies, including the assessment objectives. In order to understand how 
students will be expected to engage with these subjects it is important to consider 
both the content and the assessment objectives. The Ofqual consultation can be 
found here. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

Page 9



6 

3. Background and context for the consultation 

GCSE reform 

3.1. The primary purpose of GCSEs is to evidence the progress and achievement of 
students of all abilities against demanding and fulfilling subject content. GCSEs 
must also enable progression to further vocational and academic study. The new 
qualifications will remain universal qualifications which are accessible, with good 
teaching, to the same proportion of students who currently sit G
[...]
he Religious 
Education Council of England and Wales to draft the content, as well as awarding 

                                            
 

1 For more information please refer to Ofqual’s response to its consultation earlier this year on how 
standards should be set for new GCSEs: http://ofqual.gov.uk/news/setting-standards-new-gcses-2017/ 

Page 10



7 

organisations and Ofqual. The organisations consulted for religious studies are 
listed in Annex 1.   

 
3.5. The religious studies GCSE and A level content has undergone an extensive 

period of informal consultation with subject experts, religious groups, higher 
education experts, awarding organisations and Ofqual in the run up to formal 
consultation. This consultation builds on the informal engagement, which included 
detailed discussions about the proposals and draft content, since the religious 
studies content development process began.  

A level reform 

3.6. The primary purpose of A levels is to prepare students for undergraduate study. 
The purpose of AS qualifications is to enable students to broaden the range of 
subjects they study post-16, and to support progression to further study or 
employment. Reforms to AS and A levels are intended to ensure that they 
continue to meet this purpose, in particular, responding to concerns from higher 
education institutions that students lack some of the skills necessary for 
undergraduate success.2 The new A levels will be linear thus allowing more time 
for teaching and for students to develop a deep understanding of their subject. 
The process for reform gives universities a greater role in the design and 
development of the new qualifications.  

The A level reform process to date 

3.7. A review of A level subject content was conducted between April and July 2013 by 
the four awarding organisations for A levels in England. The review was 
independently chaired by Professor Mark E. Smith, Vice Chancellor of Lancaster 
University. As a result of this r
[...]
ion. 
We will publish a Government response to all of these consultations and the final 
content in the winter. 

3.10. The religious studies AS and A level has been developed through the same 
process as for GCSEs, with an additional requirement to draw on advice of experts 
from higher education institutions to ensure that the proposed content facilitates 
progression to higher education and builds upon the revised GCSE content.  

3.11. The organisations consulted for religious studies are listed in Annex 1.  

  

                                            
 

3 It was decided that A levels in modern foreign languages, mathematics, further mathematics and 
geography required more significant change and development time and that these subjects would be 
reformed for first teaching in 2016. Following a request from the Department, the Russell Group of 
universities set up ALCAB to review subject content in these subjects, together with ancient and classical 
languages.  

Page 12



9 

4. Proposed changes to GCSE and A level subject content 

4.1. This section outlines the proposed changes to current religious studies GCSE and 
A level subject content. The full subject content can be downloaded from the 
consultation page on GOV.UK. 

Religious studies GCSE 

4.2. To ensure the new GCSE in religious studies provides students with a well-
rounded education that leads to a rigorous qualification, for the first time the 
content sets the expectation that all students study two religions. This will ensure 
all students have a thorough grounding in religion, religions and belief. The 
qualification will ensure that all students who achieve a GCSE in religious studies 
are able to demonstrate that they have an understanding of more than just one 
religion. This is in line with other reformed subjects, for example history, where 
students would not achieve a GCSE if they had only studied one period of history, 
and would need to show a deep and broad historical understanding.  

4.3. These changes reflect current practice in the majority of schools, including many 
faith schools, who prepare their students for life in modern Britain by teaching their 
pupils about more than one religion. The content is structured in such a way that 
ensures all students spend at least half of their time studying two religions. 
However, students will also have the option to spend up to three quarters of their 
time studying one religion (if textual studies is taken into account) and the 
remaining quarter studying a second religion. Schools will also have the freedom 
to decide which two religions are most appropriate for their students to study. 

4.4. The content also sets out the expectation that students recognise the diverse 
range of religious and non-religious beliefs represented in Great Britain and the 
fact that the religious traditions of Great Britain are, in the main, Christian. This will 
help to ensure that students develop respect and tolerance for those with different 
religions and beliefs.  

4.5. These expectations are set out in the content in Part One: ‘Study of religions’. This 
means that, in future, all RS GCSE students will spend at least half of their time 
studying two religions. All students will also be expected to engage with and 
respond to questions about religions and beliefs, whether they come from a 
religious background or not. Detailed content for each religion that students can 
choose to study is set out in the annexes that have been prepared by 
representatives from religious groups on the Religious Education Council of 
England and Wales. The content for each religion includes the topics (beliefs and 
teachings of religion, and sources of wisdom and authority) that all students are 
expected to study in relation to their two chosen religions, as well as additional 
topics (practices, and forms of expression and ways of life) that students will study 

Page 13



10 

if they choose to study one religion in further depth.  

4.6. In addition to studying two religions, students will also have the opportunity to 
engage with thematic studies in Part Two: ‘Textual studies and religion, 
philosophical and ethical studies in the modern world’. This will be taught within 
the context of two different perspectives from one religion or two religions, 
depending on the choice of the school. Textual studies will include an investigation 
of primary religious texts from the chosen religion and should encourage students 
to engage in sufficiently challenging material. On the advice of subject experts, 
Ofsted and Ofqual, students are also expected to demonstrate an understanding 
of religious teachings in responding to philosophical and ethical debates rather 
than simply providing personal response, ensuring they are grounded in religion. 
This part of the content also provides scope for the study of critiques of religion 
and of non-religious beliefs in addition to their studies of religions. Students are 
required to include a study of different philosophical and ethical arguments and 
their impact and influence in the modern world, building on their knowledge and 
understanding from the study of religions. 

4.7. Further detail about the main options that awarding organisations can offer to 
religious studies GCSE students is set out in Annex 2. 

Religious studies AS and A level 

4.8. One of the main concerns raised by academics from higher education was that the 
A level does not currently provide the right breadth and depth of study to support 
students progressing to higher education. A number of changes have been made 
to address this balance. The content previously allowed students to choose one or 
more of up to eight quite specific areas of study, which led some students to focus 
very narrowly on a particular area. These eight areas of study have therefore now 
been consolidated into three – the systematic study of religion; textual studies; and 
philosophy, ethics
[...]
s
ion

s  
b) 

loc
al 

res
po

ns
es

 to
 th

e A
ca

de
mi

es
 Ac

t 2
01

0 w
hic

h h
as 

me
an

t t
ha

t t
he

re 
are

 no
w 

no
 lo

ng
er 

an
y 

Se
co

nd
ary

 Sc
ho

ols
 un

de
r S

wi
nd

on
 lo

ca
l a

uth
ori

ty 
co

ntr
ol 

, so
me

 pr
im

ary
 sc

ho
ols

 ha
ve

 be
co

me
 Ac

ad
em

ies
 

too
 an

d t
he

ref
ore

 SA
CR

E’s
 re

mi
t a

s f
un

de
d b

y S
wi

nd
on

 LA
 is 

un
cle

ar 
 

c) 
SA

CR
Es 

rol
e i

n c
ha

lle
ng

ing
 Sw

ind
on

 LA
 ab

ou
t R

E i
s r

ed
un

da
nt 

an
d t

he
 po

we
rs 

SA
CR

E h
as 

in 
en

su
rin

g 
sta

nd
ard

s a
nd

 en
tit

lem
en

t in
 RE

 an
d C

oll
ec

tiv
e W

ors
hip

 in
 Ac

ad
em

ies
 is 

un
de

r q
ue

sti
on

. 
     

Agenda Item 8

Page 57



  

Ke
y P

rio
rit

ies
 

1. 
To

 ra
ise

 th
e s

tan
da

rd
s a

nd
 qu

ali
ty 

of 
the

 te
ac

hin
g a

nd
 le

arn
ing

 in
 Re

lig
iou

s E
du

ca
tio

n w
ith

in 
Sw

ind
on

 
2. 

To
 en

su
re 

th
at 

Sw
ind

on
 SA

CR
E i

s e
ffe

cti
ve

ly 
ma

na
ge

d a
nd

 ha
s g

oo
d p

art
ne

rsh
ips

 w
ith

 th
e L

EA
 an

d 
ot

he
r k

ey
 st

ak
eh

old
ers

 
3. 

To
 en

su
re 

th
e e

ffe
cti

ve
ne

ss 
of 

th
e l

oc
all

y a
gre

ed
 sy

lla
bu

s  
4. 

To
 ef

fec
tiv

ely
 fu

lfil
 SA

CR
Es

 re
sp

on
sib

ilit
y f

or
 th

e p
ro

vis
ion

 an
d p

rac
tic

e o
f C

oll
ec

tiv
e w

or
sh

ip 
5. 

To
 en

su
re 

th
at 

SA
CR

E c
on

tri
bu

tes
 to

 th
e w

ide
r s

oc
ial

 an
d r

ac
ial

 ha
rm

on
y a

ge
nd

a. 
Pri

ori
ty 

Ac
tio

n 
Pe

rso
n(s

) 
res

po
ns

ibl
e 

Re
vie

w 
da

te 
Co

st 

1.     

 
  

 
 

1 
        

 
 

 

Page 58



  2.       

 
 

 
 

2.       

 
 

 
 

3.        

 
 

 
 

Page 59



  3.        

 
 

 
 

4.       

 
 

 
 

4.       

 
 

 
 

Page 60



  5.        

 
 

 
 

5.        

 
 

 
 

 

Page 61



Page 62

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	6 Minutes and Matters Arising
	7 Changes to GCSE/A Level Consultation
	Religious_Studies_AS_and_A_level_subject_content_for_consultation
	Religious_Studies_GCSE_subject_content_for_consultation

	8 The Development Plan 2015-2017



Minutes of the meeting

STANDING ADVISORY COUNCIL ON RELIGIOUS EDUCATION

TUESDAY, 2 DECEMBER 2014

PRESENT:-

Group A: Mr David Burbidge (Baptist Church), Mrs Sarah

Christian Denominations and Lane Cawte (United Reformed Church),

Other Religions or Religious Reverend David Howell (Swindon Evangelical

Denominations Alliance) and Mr Tony McAteer (Catholic
Community)

Group B:

Church of England

Group C: Mrs Tracy Mason, Mrs Lottie O'Brien (Vice-Chair

Teacher Organisations in the Chair) and Paul Sunners

Group D: Councillors James Robbins, Alan Bishop,

Councillors Cindy Matthews and Gemma McCracken

Co-opted: Freddy Pound (Swindon Humanists)

Apologies for absence were received from Mr Gurchoran Singh Lyal, Miss Janet
French, Reverend Norma McKemey, Ms Steph Mundin, Mrs Penny Summers, Mrs
Mandy Sandleton, Mrs Mel Shepherd, Ms Catherine Lomax, Mr M S Khan, Mr
Dinesh Patel, Katy Staples, Sarah Foulkes and Councillor Fionuala Foley

67. Welcome from Commonweal School

1. RE at Commonweal School
The Vice-Chair, Lottie O’'Brien, welcomed the SACRE to The
Commonweal School and spoke about the school's approach to RE.

Lottie gave an example of a typical year 7 lesson and explained how the
school delivered Key Stages 3, 4 and 5 with pupils moving from more
traditional teaching of RE in KS3, where essential skills would be
developed, to KS4 which dealt with religious questions from
philosophical and ethical perspectives.

The SACRE thanked Lottie for a very informative presentation.
2. Curriculum for Life

Paul Sunners reported that he had attended a recent Health, Adult and
Children’s Services Overview and Scrutiny Committee (HACS) as a co-
opted representative of SACRE. Paul explained that one part of the
HACS agenda related to an issue raised by the Swindon Members of
the Youth Parliament about ‘Review your school’ which questioned what
appropriate ‘life skills’ young people felt they needed in preparation for
life after education.



Paul asked SACRE to consider a short paper he had prepared on the
above issue and whether it was relevant to the local SACRE.

It was suggested that this could be an agenda item for the next meeting
of SACRE, therefore allowing members the time to read the paper and
an opportunity to prepare appropriate questions and responses.

68. Declarations of Interest

The Chair reminded Members of the need to declare any known interests in any
matters to be considered at the meeting. No declarations were made.

69. Public Question Time
No public questions were received during the meeting.
70. Chair's Announcements

1. The Chair reported that the South West Conference for SACRE’s would be
held on Monday 16™ March 2015 at Dillington House, lliminster.

Sarah Lane Cawte expressed an interest in attending the conference on
behalf of Swindon SACRE.

Resolved: That Sarah Lane Cawte be nominated as Swindon SACRE
representative at the South West Conference for SACRE’s.

2. The Chair reported that Katy Staples, SACRE Advisor, was unwell and would
not be attending the meeting. It was suggested that agenda item numbers 8
and 9 be deferred to the next meeting of SACRE as Katy would have been
leading on these two items.

Resolved: That agenda item numbers 8 and 9 be deferred until the next
meeting of SACRE on 10" March 2015.

71. Minutes and Matters Arising

That the minutes of the meeting held on 16 October 2014 be confirmed and signed
as a correct record.

72, Changes to GCSE/A Level Consultation

The SACRE considered a Department of Education consultation document on
changes to the subject content for religious studies GCSE, AS and A level.

The consultation document highlighted that the government was reforming GCSEs
and A levels to ensure that they prepared students better for further and higher
education and for employment. The new GCSEs would set expectations which
matched those of the highest performing countries and the new A levels would be
linier qualifications that ensured students developed skills and knowledge needed
for progression to undergraduate study.



The main change to RE GCSE was the expectation that all students must study two
religions; however, students would have the option to spend up to three quarters of
their time studying one religion. It was hoped that this would ensure all students
had a well-rounded education that led to a rigorous qualification through grounding
in religion, religions and belief. A number of changes had also been made to RE A
level to rebalance the breadth and depth of the subject content to support students
progressing to higher education.

The consultation document detailed two options for study, with option 1 allowing
50% study of religions and 50% thematic studies and option 2 allowing 75% study of
religions and 25% thematic studies. SACRE members felt that faith schools may
well choose option 2 whilst other schools could choose option 1 for study. There
was a concern that the proposed structure could put additional pressure on teachers
and students especially as students would have to recall a lot of factual information
for the exams. It was also noted that Humanism was not part of the subject content
being consulted upon. SACRE considered that it was important for students to have
a broad understanding of other world views, including Humanism, in addition to the
main world religions being studied for GCSE. Questions were raised about whether
the A level content would build on the study of the GCSE course undertaken by
students. It was noted that, in general, the groups being consulted in relation to the
A level content appeared to be happy with the proposals.

The Chair encouraged SACRE members to access the consultation document on-
line and make comments before the deadline of 29" December 2014.

Resolved: That the consultation document on changes to the subject content for
religious studies GCSE, AS and A level be noted and SACRE members be
encouraged to access the consultation document on-line and make comments
before the deadline of 29" December 2014.

73. The Development Plan 2015-2017

Resolved: That consideration of the Development Plan 2015-17 be deferred until
the next meeting of SACRE on 10" March 2015.

74. Religious Education Beyond Levels Discussion

Resolved: That consideration of the discussion led activity be deferred until the
next meeting of SACRE on 10" March 2015.

75. Feedback from RE Teachers' Network Meetings

The Chair reported that the recent Secondary RE Teachers Network meeting
discussed the proposed changes to the GCSE RE subject content.

76. Date and Time of the Next Meeting

It was noted that the next meeting of SACRE would be held on 10™ March 2015 at
Gorse Hill Baptist Church, Cricklade Road, Swindon SN2 1AA.



